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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of XAU Resources Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of XAU Resources Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the
statement of financial position as at October 31, 2025 and 2024, and the statements of comprehensive loss,
changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements,
including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Company as at October 31, 2025 and 2024, and its  financial performance and its cash flows for
the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB).

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 2 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of
$204,209 during the year ended October 31, 2025 and, as of that date, the Company had an accumulated deficit
of $1,804,915. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2,
indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as
a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of
the financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2025. These matters were addressed in the context of
our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a
separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have
determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our auditor's report.

Other Information   

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises  Management's
Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statementss does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.



In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated.

We obtained the Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the
work we have performed, we conclude that there is material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations,
or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Company's internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may
cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of
most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure
about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Stephen McCourt.

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants
February 25, 2026
Toronto, Ontario
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

1  

        STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
 

 October 31, 2025 
$ 

October 31, 2024 
$ 

   
Assets   
Current Assets   

Cash 33,273 117,001 
Prepaid expenses 2,307 - 
   

Total Assets 35,580 117,001 
   
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   
Current Liabilities   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 45,980 39,842 
Due to related party (Note 7) 46,650 - 
Promissory notes payable (Note 7) 70,000 - 
   

Total Liabilities 162,630 39,842 
   
Shareholders’ Equity   

Share capital (Note 3) 1,470,506 1,470,506 
Contributed surplus (Note 3) 207,359 207,359 
Deficit (1,804,915) (1,600,706) 
   

Total Shareholders’ Equity (127,050) 77,159 
   
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 35,580 117,001 

 
Going concern (Note 2) 
Subsequent events (Note 9) 
 

On Behalf of the Board: 
 
 

  “Andrey Maruta” CFO   “Gairat Gary Bay” Director 
 
 
 
 



 

XAU RESOURCES INC. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

  

                                                                                                                             

For the year ended 
October 31, 2025 

$ 

For the year ended 
October 31, 2024 

$ 
   
 Expenses   

Exploration and evaluation (Note 4) 44,890 59,043 
Interest expense (Note 7) 1,524 - 
Professional fees  119,550 79,655 
Share-based compensation (Note 3) -  43,909 
Registration and filing 22,784 13,227 
Administrative expenses 15,461 18,310 
   

Total expenses 204,209 214,144 
   
Loss and comprehensive loss (204,209) (214,144) 
   
Loss per common share (0.02) (0.02) 
   
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 12,611,500 12,611,500 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

. 



 

XAU RESOURCES INC. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)                                                                                                                            

 
 Share Capital    

 
Shares Amount 

$ 

Contributed 
Surplus 

$ 
Deficit 

$ 
Total 

$ 
      

Balance, October 31, 2023 12,611,500 1,470,506 163,450 (1,386,562)   247,394 
Share-based compensation - - 43,909 -  43,909 
Loss for year - - - (214,144) (214,144) 
      
Balance, October 31, 2024 12,611,500 1,470,506 207,359 (1,600,706) 77,159 
Loss for year - - -  (204,209) (204,209) 

Balance, October 31, 2025 12,611,500 
 

1,470,506 207,359 (1,804,915) (127,050) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

XAU RESOURCES INC. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

4   

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)                                                                                                                           

 
 

 For the year ended 
October 31, 2025 

$ 

For the year ended 
October 31, 2024 

$ 
   
Cash Flows from Operating Activities   
Loss for the year (204,209) (214,144) 
   
Non cash following adjustments:   
    Share-based compensation -  43,909 
   
Changes in non-cash working capital items:   
    Prepaid expenses (2,307) - 
    Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 52,788 15,016 
   
Net cash used in operating activities (153,728) (155,219) 
    
Cash Flows from Financing Activities   
Proceeds from promissory notes 70,000 - 
   
Net cash provided by financing activities 70,000 - 
   
Change in cash (83,728) (155,219) 
Cash, beginning of the year 117,001 272,220 
   
Cash, end of the year 33,273 117,001 

 
 

Non-cash item    $ 

Due to related party 46,650 
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XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

XAU Resources Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations 
Act on June 18, 2018. The Company completed an Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) and was classified 
as a Capital Pool Company (“CPC”) as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) Policy 
2.4. The principal business of the Company was the identification and evaluation of assets or a 
business (Qualifying Transaction) and, once identified or evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or 
participation in a business subject to receipt of shareholder approval, if required, and acceptance by 
regulatory authorities. The Company’s shareholders approved the removal of policies related to the 
consequences associated with not completing the Qualified Transaction within 24 months of the 
listing date in accordance with the new CPC policies. 

On October 21, 2021, the Company entered an option agreement to acquire an undivided 100% 
interest in the "Noseno Project" located approximately two-hundred kilometers west of Georgetown, 
Guyana. The Noseno Project comprises 37 licenses covering 37,623 acres, together with 100% of the 
mineral and mining rights attached thereto or derived therefrom (see Note 4). The mineral properties 
may potentially expose the Company to risks and considerations not normally associated with 
exploration activities in North America. The Company’s ability to retain its properties, raise and 
deploy capital may be adversely affected by changes in governing regimes, policies, laws, and 
regulations, all of which are beyond the Company’s control. 

The Company completed the Qualifying Transaction on June 20, 2022. As part of the Qualifying 
Transaction, the subscription receipts issued by the Company on March 7, 2022, pursuant to a non-
brokered private placement were automatically converted to 4,000,000 common shares of the 
resulting issuer. 

The Company’s head office, principal address and registered and records office is located at Suite 
4100, 66 Wellington Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5K 1B7. 

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 25, 2026. 
 

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Presentation and Going Concern Note Disclosure 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of 
the IFRS Interpretation Committee as at October 31, 2025. 

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional and 
reporting currency. 

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes the 
realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has 
not generated revenue from operations and realized a comprehensive loss of $204,209 during the year 
ended October 31, 2025 (2024 - $214,144) and as of that date the Company has an accumulated 
deficit of $1,804,915 (2024 - $1,600,706). The Company is reliant on raising funds to continue 
operations.  The Company will have to raise funds to continue operations and there is no assurance it 
will be able to do so in the future. These factors create material uncertainties that may cast significant 
doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
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XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 

Basis of Presentation and Going Concern Note Disclosure, Continued 

These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets 
and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. Such 
adjustments could be material. 

Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments 

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, 
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. 
Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. Significant estimates included in these financial 
statements include the valuation of share-based payments. 

These financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of 
such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting 
adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the 
period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and 
future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic 
conditions, and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. Significant estimates included in these financial statements 
include the valuation of share-based payments. 

There have been no significant judgements made by management in the application of IFRS that have 
a significant effect on these financial statements. 

Financial Instruments 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 
liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when 
the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are 
derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been 
transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when 
there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle 
on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

(i) Financial assets 

The Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, on its incorporation. IFRS 9 replaces 
International Accounting Standards (IAS) 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. 

Classification 

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: those to be 
measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income (OCI) or through 
profit or loss); and those to be measured at amortized cost. 

The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and 
the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses are either 
recorded in profit or loss or OCI. 

At present, the Company classifies all financial assets as held at amortized cost. 
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XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 

(i) Financial assets, continued 

Measurement 

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a 
financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at 
FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets are considered in their entirety when 
determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest. 

Subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification. There are three 
measurement categories under which the Company classifies its financial assets: 

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows 
represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. A gain or loss on 
a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortized cost is recognized in profit or loss when 
the asset is derecognized or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included as 
finance income using the effective interest rate method. 

Fair value through OCI (FVOCI): Debt instruments that are held for collection of contractual cash 
flows and for selling the debt instruments, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of 
principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through 
OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains and losses, interest revenue, and foreign 
exchange gains and losses which are recognized in profit or loss. When the debt instrument is 
derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to 
profit or loss and recognized in other gains (losses). Interest income from these debt instruments is 
included as finance income using the effective interest rate method. 

Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are 
measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on an investment that is subsequently measured at FVTPL is 
recognized in profit or loss and presented net as revenue in the statement of loss and comprehensive 
loss in the period in which it arises. 

(ii) Financial liabilities 

A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading or is designated as 
such on initial recognition. Directly attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as 
incurred. The fair value changes to financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented as follows: where the 
Company optionally designates financial liabilities at FVTPL the amount of change in the fair value 
that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability is presented in OCI; and the remaining 
amount of the change in the fair value is presented in profit or loss. The Company does not designate 
any financial liabilities at FVTPL. 

Other non-derivative financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less any directly 
attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method. 

At present, the Company classifies all of its financial liabilities as held at amortized cost. These 
financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities as the payment is due within 12 months. 

Exploration and Evaluation Expenses 

All expenditures on exploration and evaluation activities, including costs incurred to acquire and 
secure exploration property licenses, are recorded as exploration expenses until it has been 
established that a mineral property is commercially viable and technically feasible.  

  



8 

XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

2.    MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 

Foreign Currency Transactions 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect on 
the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated to Canadian dollars at the period end exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are translated to Canadian dollars 
at the exchange rate in effect on the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign currency 
differences arising on translation are recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

Share-based Compensation 

The Company has a share-based compensation plan that is described in note 3. The Company 
accounts for share options using the fair value method. Each tranche in an award is considered 
separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. The fair value of each tranche 
of options issued to employees and others providing similar services is determined by using the Black-
Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of each tranche of options issued to non-employees is 
determined by the fair value of the goods or services. If the fair value of goods or services received 
cannot be reliably measured, then the Black-Scholes option pricing model is used. 

The fair value of stock options, adjusted for expected forfeitures, is recognized as share-based 
payments expense over each tranche’s vesting period with an offsetting credit charges to contributed 
surplus. The applicable contributed surplus is transferred to share capital if and when, the stock 
options are exercised. Any consideration paid on the exercise of stock options is credited to share 
capital. 

Share Issuance Costs 

Costs directly attributable to the raising of capital are charged against the related share capital. Costs 
related to shares not yet issued are recorded as deferred share issuance costs. These costs are deferred 
until the issuance of the shares to which the costs relate to, at which time the costs will be charged 
against the related share capital or charged to operations if the shares are not issued. 

Income Taxes 

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to 
the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also 
recognized directly in equity. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the 
year, using tax rates enacted, or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any 
adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 

In general, deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax 
bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income 
tax is determined on a non- discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset 
or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets 
can be recovered. 

Contributed Surplus 

Contributed surplus records items recognized as share-based payments and allocation of the value of 
warrants and agent's options until such time that the options and warrants are exercised, at which time 
the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital. 
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XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

2.    MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 

Loss per Share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common 
shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the 
weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed 
exercise of stock options and warrants and convertible loan, if dilutive. The number of additional 
shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised, and the 
convertible loans were converted and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire 
common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods. For the periods presented, 
the calculations proved to be anti-dilutive. 

Asset Retirement Obligation 

Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Company’s 
interpretation of current regulatory requirements and constructive obligations and are measured at 
fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash 
expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur 
upon decommissioning of the mine. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws 
and regulations and negotiations with regulatory authorities. 

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Applied 

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements to 
improve reporting of financial performance. The new standards replace IAS 1 Presentation of 
Financial Statements. IFRS 18 introduces new categories and required subtotals in the statement of 
profit and loss and also requires disclosure of management-defined performance measures. It also 
includes new requirements for the location, aggregation and disaggregation of financial information. 
The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including 
interim financial statements. Retrospective application is required, and early adoption is permitted. 
The Company is evaluating the impact of this new standard on its financial statements. 

In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 relating to the classification and 
measurement of financial instruments. The amendments clarify the assessment of contractual cash 
flow characteristics, requirements for modifications and derecognition of financial assets and 
financial liabilities and introduce enhanced disclosure requirements. These amendments are effective 
for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. The Company is evaluating the 
impact of these amendments; however, they are not expected to have a material effect on the financial 
statements. 

In July 2024, the IASB issued the Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards (2022–2024 
Cycle), which include minor amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10 and IAS 7. These 
improvements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. The Company 
does not expect these amendments to have a material impact on its financial statements. 
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XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

3. SHARE CAPITAL  

Common Shares  

Authorized 

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value. 

Issued 

On June 18, 2018, the Company issued 4,000,000 shares at a price of $0.05 per share for gross 
proceeds of $200,000 pursuant to a private placement.  Of this, 3,900,000 common shares issued are 
subject to escrow restrictions upon the completion of the IPO and will be released from escrow in 
tranches over 36 months from its listing on the TSX- V. On June 29, 2021, shareholders approved 
certain amendments to align terms of the agreement to the Exchange’s amended policy. The shares 
will be released from escrow in tranches over 18 months from the date of Final QT Exchange Bulletin 
as per the following schedule: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On April 24, 2020, the Company closed the private placement of 200,000 shares at a price of $0.05 
per share for gross proceeds of $10,000. These shares were placed in escrow on June 20, 2022 and 
will be released from escrow in tranches over 18 months from the date of Final QT Exchange Bulletin 
as per the following schedule: 

Release Dates Percentage to be released 

Date of Final QT Exchange Bulletin - June 20, 2022 25% 

Date 6 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 25% 

Date 12 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 25% 

Date 18 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 25% 

Total 100% 

 
  

Release Dates Percentage to be released 

Date of Final QT Exchange Bulletin - June 20, 2022 25% 

Date 6 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 25% 

Date 12 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 25% 

Date 18 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 25% 

Total 100% 
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XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

3. SHARE CAPITAL, CONTINUED 

Issued, continued 

On June 20, 2022, on closing of the qualifying transactions, the Company issued 4,000,000 shares 
priced at $0.25 per share for gross proceeds of $1,000,000.  Of the 4,000,000 shares, 1,277,689 shares 
are held in escrow and will be released based on the following schedule: 

 

As at October 31, 2024, of the total shares issued and outstanding, 383,307 shares are held in escrow. 

As at October 31, 2025 there were no shares held in escrow. 

Stock Options 

A summary of stock option activity during the year ended October 31, 2025, is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A summary of the stock options outstanding as of October 31, 2025 is as follows: 

 

Number of options 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
Weighted average 

remaining life 

400,000 $ 0.25 1.64 

861,150 $ 0.06 4.00 

1,261,150 $ 0.12 3.25 

 
  

Release Dates Percentage to be released 

Date of Final QT Exchange Bulletin - June 20, 2022 10% 

Date 6 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 15% 

Date 12 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 15% 

Date 18 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 15% 

Date 24 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 15% 

Date 30 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 15% 

Date 36 months following Final QT Exchange Bulletin 15% 

Total 100% 

 
Number of 

options 

Weighted 
average exercise 

price 

Weighted 
average 

remaining life 
Outstanding, October 31, 2023 1,222,222 $ 0.15 1.67
Expired 822,222 $0.10 -
Granted on October 31, 2024 865,000 $0.06 5.00
Outstanding, October 31, 2024 
Adjustments during the period 

1,265,000
(3,850)

$0.12
$0.06

4.25
4.25

Outstanding, October 31, 2025 1,261,150 $0.12 3.25
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XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

3. SHARE CAPITAL, CONTINUED 

Stock Options, continued 

The Company has a common share purchase option plan (the "Plan") for directors, officers, 
employees, and consultants. The number of common shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the Plan 
is equal to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares at the time of grant. The 
number of common shares reserved for issuance or granted to any insiders, within any twelve-month 
period, will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the date of the grant. 
Options granted under the Plan have a five-year term. Options are granted at a price no lower than 
the market price of the common shares less any discounts allowed by the TSX Venture Exchange at 
the time of the grant.  

The number of common shares reserved for issuance to any individual director or officer will not 
exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved 
for issuance to all technical consultants will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common 
shares. Options may be exercised the greater of 12 months after the completion of the Qualifying 
Transaction and 90 days following cessation of the Optionee's position with the Company, subject to 
the expiry date of such option.  

Any common shares acquired pursuant to the exercise of options prior to the Completion of the 
Qualifying Transaction will be subject to escrow restrictions until the issuance of the Final Exchange 
Bulletin. 

The Company adopted an incentive stock option plan on June 29, 2021. The plan allows the ability 
to issue options to purchase up to 10% of The Company’s issued and outstanding common shares as 
at the closing of their IPO. This is in accordance with the new CPC policy permitting the Company 
to adopt a “10% rolling stock option plan” such that the total number of Common Shares that may be 
reserved for issuance pursuant to options under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the Common Shares 
issued and outstanding at the date of grant. This new CPC policy came in effect on January 1, 2021.  

On October 31, 2024, the Company issued 865,000 options to directors, officers, and consultants at 
an exercise price of $0.06 per share, expiring October 31, 2029. The options vested immediately and 
had a fair value of $43,909, calculated using the Black-Scholes model and recorded as share-based 
compensation. On February 14, 2025, the Company reduced a director’s options by 3,850, bringing 
total outstanding options to 1,261,150, in line with the option plan limits. 

The fair value of options was computed using the Black Scholes Pricing model, using the following 
assumptions: 

 
Number issued  861,150 
Share price  $0.055 
Expected dividend yield  Nil 
Exercise price  $0.06 
Risk-free interest rate  4.15% 
Expected volatility  156% 

Expected expiration (years)  5.00 

All options outstanding have vested and exercisable as at year end October 31, 2025. 715,000 of these 
options were issued directly to directors and officers. The fair value of these options was computed 
as $36,295. 
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3. SHARE CAPITAL, CONTINUED 

Warrants 

There were no warrants outstanding as at October 31, 2025 and 2024. 

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES 

On October 21, 2021, the Company entered an option agreement to acquire an undivided 100% 
interest in the "Noseno Project" located approximately two-hundred kilometers west of Georgetown, 
Guyana. The Noseno Project comprises 37 licenses covering 37,623 acres, together with 100% of the 
mineral and mining rights attached thereto or derived therefrom. 

On December 20, 2021, the Company entered an amending agreement to delete and replace the 
conditions against cash payment. 

On February 4, 2022, the Company entered into another amending agreement to delete and replace 
the conditions against work expenditure. 

The Company further entered an amendment agreement on January 23, 2024, and in order to maintain 
in force the rights granted, and to maintain in force the option and earn the interest in the Property, 
the Company must:  

 make the following cash payments – a total of $2,500,000 USD will be paid in accordance 
with the following schedule: 

Pay $2,500,000 USD on or before December 31, 2027.  

 maintain work expenditure levels in respect of exploration work on the Property in each of 
the four years for a cumulative total of $5,000,000 USD. The Company must incur these 
work expenditures for the exploration work on the Property in accordance with the following 
schedule (collectively, the “Work Expenditures”):  

Incur $5,000,000 USD on or before December 31, 2027 

The mineral properties may potentially expose the Company to risks and considerations not normally 
associated with exploration activities in North America. 

During the year ended October 31, 2025, the Company paid annual property rentals in accordance 
with licence agreements. Total mining rental expense of $44,890 was recognized during the year 
(2024 - $59,043).  

 

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Company is exposed to a variety of risks related to financial instruments. The Board approves 
and monitors the risk management processes. The principal types of risk exposure and the way in 
which they are managed are as follows: 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and 
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is on 
its cash held in bank accounts. The Company has deposited the cash with a Schedule 1 Canadian bank 
from which management believes the risk of loss is remote. 
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED 

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they 
become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient 
liquidity to meet liabilities when due. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within the 
current operating period. As at reporting date, the Company does not have sufficient cash balance to 
settle current liabilities. 

Market Risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and 
equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. 
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within 
acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. 

Fair Value 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value  
hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three 
levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or 
indirectly; and 

Level 3: Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

The fair value of the Company’s receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
approximates their carrying value because of the short-term nature of the financial instruments. The 
Company’s cash is measured at amortized cost.  

6. DEFERRED TAXES  

Income Tax Expense 

The following table reconciles income taxes calculated at combined Canadian federal and provincial 
tax rates with the income tax expense in these financial statements: 
 

 2025 2024 
   
Loss before income taxes $ (204,209) $ (214,144) 
Statutory rate 26.5% 26.5% 
  
Expected income tax recovery  $ (54,115)  $ (56,748) 
  
  
Share issuance costs     -      (3,247) 
Non-deductible expenses (81) 19,960 
Change in deferred tax assets not recognized 54,196 40,035 
  
Income tax expense $ - $ - 

 
  



15 

XAU RESOURCES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

6. DEFERRED TAXES, CONTINUED 

Deferred Income Taxes 

The temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax 
liabilities are presented below: 

 
 2025 2024
Deferred tax assets 
Non-capital loss carry forwards $ 306,959 $ 261,412
Exploration and evaluation 134,797 $ 122,902
Share issuance costs 3,247     $ 6,494
 
 445,003 390,808
Less: Deferred tax asset not recognized (445,003) (390,808)
 
Deferred income tax assets $- $-

Non-Capital Losses 

The Company has non-capital losses of approximately* $1,158,400 to apply against future taxable 
income. If not utilized, the non-capital losses will expire as follows: 

 
2039 141,200
2040 60,100
2041 192,900
2042 280,600
2043 188,900
2044 123,100
2045 171,600
 $ 1,158,400*

*rounded to the nearest $100 

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Related parties include the board of directors and officers, close family members and enterprises 
controlled by these individuals, and consultants performing similar functions.    

All related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at amount of 
consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.   

Promissory notes 

During the year ended October 31, 2025, the Company entered into unsecured promissory note 
agreements with key management personnel and Board members of the Company to fund working 
capital needs.  

Key terms are as follows: 

 Aggregate principal: $70,000. 
 Interest rate: 7% per annum, compounded quarterly. 
 Maturity date: December 31, 2025. 
 Prepayment: Permitted at any time without penalty. 

As at October 31, 2025, interest expense of $1,524 was recognized during the year. 
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7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS, CONTINUED 

Other related party transactions 

At as October 31, 2025, $46,650 was owed to an executive officer of the Company (2024 – nil). The 
amount relates to expenses paid by the executive on behalf of the Company. The balance is unsecured, 
non‑interest bearing, and due on demand. 

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern and to maintain a flexible capital structure. Therefore, the Company monitors the 
level of risk incurred in its expenditures relative to its capital structure. 

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of components of shareholders’ equity. The 
Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic 
conditions and the risk characteristics of the potential underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the 
capital structure, the Company may issue new equity if available on favorable terms and approved by 
the TSX-V. 

9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Private Placement 

On December 12, 2025, the Company closed the first tranche of the private placement, issuing 
3,520,000 units at a price of $0.25 per unit for gross proceeds of $880,000. Each unit consisted of 
one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant 
exercisable at $0.40 until June 12, 2027, subject to accelerated expiry if the Company’s shares trade 
above $0.80 for twenty consecutive trading days. In connection with this tranche, the Company paid 
aggregate cash finder’s fees of $30,000 and issued 120,000 finder’s warrants on the same terms as 
the warrants. 

On December 18, 2025, the Company closed the final tranche of the private placement, issuing an 
additional 480,000 units at $0.25 per unit for gross proceeds of $120,000. In aggregate, the Company 
issued 4,000,000 units for total gross proceeds of $1,000,000. Each unit consisted of one common 
share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant exercisable at 
$0.40 until June 18, 2027, subject to accelerated expiry under the same conditions. Aggregate 
finder’s fees for the financing totaled $32,800 in cash and 131,200 finder’s warrants. 

All securities issued under the financing are subject to a statutory hold period expiring in April 2026. 
The financing remains subject to final approval from the TSX Venture Exchange.  

Conversion and Settlement of Amounts Due to Related Parties  

On November 27, 2025, a portion of the balance owing under Due to a related party totalling USD 
13,855 (equivalent to CAD $19,422 at as October 31, 2025), was converted into an interest‑bearing 
promissory note. The note bore interest at 7% per annum and matured on December 31, 2025. 

Following the closing of the private placement in December 2025, the Company repaid in full all 
outstanding promissory notes, including the USD 13,855 note and all related accrued interest, 
together with the remaining amounts owing to related parties.  

Exercise of Options 

On January 9, 2026, a director of the Company exercised 150,000 stock options at an exercise price 
of $0.06 per share.  




